BEFORE THE OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

IN THE MATTE	R OF T	HE APPL	ICATION OF)		
CHESAPEAKE	EXPLOF	RATION, I	LC FOR AN)		
ORDER ESTA	BLISHIN	G A DR	ILLING AND)	Cause No	
SPACING UN	IT FOI	R THE	NIOBRARA)		
FORMATION	IN	WELD	COUNTY,)	Docket No	
COLORADO				j		

APPLICATION

Chesapeake Exploration, LLC ("Applicant"), by and through its undersigned attorneys, submits this Application to the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission ("Commission") for an order establishing a 640-acre drilling and spacing unit for horizontal well development of the Niobrara Formation in the following lands:

Township 7 North, Range 62 West, 6th P.M. – Weld County Section 34: All ("Application Lands")

In support of its Application, Applicant states and alleges as follows:

- 1. Applicant is a company duly authorized to conduct business in Colorado, and has registered as an operator with the Commission.
 - 2. Applicant owns substantial leasehold interests in the Application Lands.
- 3. The Application Lands are unspaced with respect to the Niobrara Formation, which is a common source of supply underlying said lands. Since there are no Commission orders specifically applicable to the development of the Niobrara Formation, wells drilled on said lands are subject to Rule 318 Location of Wells. Under said rule, wells greater than 2,500 feet in depth shall be located not less than 600 feet from any lease line, and shall be located not less than 1,200 feet from any other well when drilling to the same source of supply, unless authorized by order of the Commission upon hearing.
- 4. Applicant requests the right to drill a horizontal well to and in the Niobrara Formation in the drilling and spacing unit to be established pursuant to this Application, with the treated interval of the wellbore to be no closer than 600 feet from the proposed unit boundaries (regardless of lease lines within the unit).
- 5. That in order to promote efficient drainage of the Niobrara Formation underlying the application lands, to prevent waste, and to protect correlative rights, the Commission should establish the approximate 640-acre drilling and spacing unit as requested herein for the drilling of a

horizontal well in said unit. The drilling and spacing unit of the specified size and configuration is not smaller than the maximum area that can be economically and efficiently drained by one well.

6. That according to the information and belief of the Applicant, the names and addresses of the interested parties hereto are set forth in Exhibit A; and the undersigned certifies that copies of this Application will be served on each interested party within seven (7) days of the filing hereof, as required by Rule 503.e.

WHEREFORE, Applicant respectfully requests that this matter be set for hearing in June, 2011, that notice be given as required by law, and that upon such hearing this Commission enter its order consistent with Applicant's petition as set forth above.

Dated this	day of	f April,	201	1.
------------	--------	----------	-----	----

BEATTY & WOZNIAK, P.C.

By:_____

William A. Keefe Kenneth A. Wonstolen 216 Sixteenth Street, Suite 1100 Denver, Colorado 80202-5155 303-407-4499

Applicant's Address: P.O. 18496 Oklahoma City, OK 73154

VERIFICATION

STATE OF OKLAHOMA)	00
OKLAHOMA COUNTY)	SS.
he is District Landman for Chesapeak	being first duly sworn upon oath, deposes and says that the Exploration, LLC, that he has read the foregoing in contained are true to the best of his knowledge,
<u></u>	Nick Watkins, District Landman
Subscribed and sworn to be	fore me this day of April, 2011.
Witness my hand and officia	I seal.
My commission expires:	
_	
N	Notary Public

EXHIBIT A Interested Parties

Chesapeake Exploration, LLC P.O. Box 18496 Oklahoma City, OK 73154-0496

Marathon Oil Company 5555 San Felipe Houston, TX 77253

Mildred O. Togikawa Trust Dee T. Togikawa, Trustee 3060 Westview Court Lake Oswego, OR 97034

Dee T. Togikawa 3060 Westview Court Lake Oswego, OR 97034

Tim K. Togikawa 350 Ward Ave. #106 Honolulu, HI 96814-4004

Carol and Shayne Smith 11900 Glencoe Dr. Thornton, CO 80223-1895

Carol Schulke Smith 11900 Glencoe Dr. Thornton, CO 80223-1895 OOGC America, Inc. c/o CNOOC International Limited P.O. Box 4705 No. 25 Chaoyangmenbei Dajie Dongcheng District Beijing, 100010 P.R. China

Celia Greenman Colorado Division of Wildlife 6060 Broadway Denver, CO 80216

Kent Kuster
Colorado Department of Public Health and
Environment
4300 Cherry Creek Drive South
Denver, CO 80246-1530

David Bauer Weld County Government 1111 H Street Greeley, CO 80632

BEFORE THE OIL & GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

	FOR AN)	Cause No Docket No				
AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING						
STATE OF COLORADO))ss.					
CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER)						
William A. Keefe, of lawful age, and being first duly sworn upon his oath, states and declares:						
	hed Application	ation, LLC and that on or before April, to be deposited in the United States Mail, ibit A to the Application.				
	William	A. Keefe				
Subscribed and sworn to before me April, 2011.						
Witness my hand and official seal.						
My commission expires:						
	Notary	Public				